

**No. 70128-2-1**

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LARRY CURRIER, LARRY CURRIER DBA AMERICAN  
CONTAINER EXPRESS, and AMERICAN CONTAINER  
EXPRESS, INC.

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

NORTHLAND SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

---

Hugh J. McGavick  
Law Office of Hugh J. McGavick  
11660 SW Lancaster Rd.  
Portland, OR 97219  
P: (503) 246-2094  
F: (503) 244-6233

Asa C. Garber  
2300 9<sup>th</sup> Ave SW, Unit A7  
Olympia, WA 98502  
P: (360) 701-5969  
F: (360) 639-8678  
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondents

## Table of Contents

I.	Statement of the Case.....	1
	A. List of Individuals.....	1
	B. Facts.....	2
II.	Argument.....	8
	A. Standard of Review.....	8
	B. Law of Retaliation.....	9
	C. Three-step Shifting Burden of Proof.....	9
	D. Carrier established a prima facie case.....	10
	1. Carrier engaged in statutorily-protected conduct..	10
	2. Carrier suffered an adverse employment action...	13
	3. Retaliatory motive was a substantial factor in terminating Carrier’s contract, and the non- retaliatory reasons NSI alleged for the termination did not remove the retaliatory motive.....	13
	a. “Substantial factor” defined.....	13
	b. There is substantial evidence in the record that retaliation was a substantial factor in NSI terminating Carrier’s contract, regardless of any non-retaliatory reason NSI alleged.....	15
	E. Carrier reported conduct he reasonably believed to be racist and discriminatory.....	22
	F. Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s conclusion that after-acquired evidence would not have resulted in NSI terminating Carrier.....	27

G.	The trial court did not err in granting attorneys' fees and costs.....	38
III.	Request for Attorneys' Fees.....	39
IV.	Conclusion.....	39

## Table of Authorities

### Table of Cases

<i>Allison v. Housing Authority of City of Seattle</i> , 118 Wn.2d 79, 96, 821 P.2d 34 (1991).....	14
<i>Bering v. Share</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 220, 721 P. 2d 918 (1986).....	8
<i>Blair v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 558, 572, 740 P.2d 1379 (1987).....	38
<i>Estevez v. Faculty Club</i> , 129 Wn.App. 774, 120 P.3d 579 (2005).....	11, 26
<i>Gifford v. Atkinson, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 685 F.2d 1149(9th Cir. 1982).....	10, 11-12, 26
<i>Graves v. Dept. of Game</i> , 76 Wn.App. 705, 887 P.2d 424 (1994).....	10, 12, 26
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 186-87, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	14
<i>Holland v. Gee</i> , 677 F.3d 1047, 1065 (11th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Hollingsworth v. Wash. Mutual</i> , 37 Wn. App. 386, 392, 681 P. 2d 845 (1984).....	9
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 8, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	8
<i>In re Welfare of Snyder</i> , 85 Wn.2d 182, 188, 532 P. 2d 278 (1975).....	8
<i>Janson v. North Valley Hosp.</i> , 93 Wn.App. 892, 901-902, 971 P.2d 67 (1999).....	28
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn.App. 110, 951 P.2d 321, <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1016 (1998) (1998).....	10, 11, 12, 15, 26
<i>Kanhoye v. Altana, Inc.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 199 (ED NY 2010).....	27, 36-37

<i>Keever &amp; Assocs. v. Randall</i> , 129 Wn.App. 733, 737, 119 P.3d 926 (2005).....	8
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996).....	22, 23
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	9
<i>McGinnis v. Kentucky Fried Chicken of California</i> , 51 F.3d 805, 810 (9th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352, 362 (1995).....	27, 28
<i>O'Day v. McDonnell Douglas Helicopter Co.</i> , 79 F.3d 756, 762 (9th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</i> , 114 Wn.App. 611, 618-19, 60 P.3d 106 (2002).....	10
<i>Sharbono v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 139 Wn.App. 383, 420, 161 P.3d 406 (2007).....	14
<i>Smith v. Berry Co.</i> , 165 F. 3d 390, 395 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>rehearing on other grounds denied</i> , 198 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 644, 647, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	9, 15
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 880, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	9
<i>Thomas v. iStar Financial, Inc.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 252, 259 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> 629 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711, 75 L.Ed.2d 403, 103 S.Ct. 1478 (1983).....	9
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Dep't</i> , 123 Wn.App. 59, 96 P.3d 460 (2004).....	8-9, 21, 33
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	15

Statutes

RCW 46.16A.030.....30  
RCW 49.60.010.....26, 38  
RCW 49.60.020.....14, 23, 26  
RCW 49.60.030.....22, 23, 24, 37, 38  
RCW 49.60.180.....22  
RCW 49.60.210.....10, 24, 26

Regulations and Rules

WAC 162-16-230.....24  
RAP 18.1.....38

Other Authorities – Washington Pattern Jury Instructions

WPI 15.02.....14  
WPI 330.05.....15
